03-03-2003 FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) HEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 03-01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp.5/31/2002) Patent and Trademark Office P08A/REV03 Tab settings -To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please rewind the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): George K. Strohmaier Name: Norel Acquisition Corp. 02/26/07 Address: 320 Springside Drive Suite 300 3. Nature of conveyance: ■ Assignment Merger City: Fairlawn \_ State/Prov.: Ohio ☐ Change of Name □ Security Agreement ZIP: 44333 Country: U.S.A. Other Execution Date: January 31, 2003 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes XI No 4. Application number(s) or patent numbers(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: Filing date B. Patent No.(s) Patent Application No. 10/229,337 **November 18, 2002** Additional numbers attached? 

Yes 
No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: Name: Peter J. Butch III 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):.....\$ 40.00 32,203 Registration No. Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account Address: Synnestvedt & Lechner LLP Authorized to be charged to deposit account 2600 Aramark Tower 8. Deposit account number: 1101 Market Street City: Philadelphia 19-5425 State/Prov.: PA ZIP: 19107-2950 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) Country: U.S.A. DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. February 21, 2003 Peter J. Butch III Name of Person Signing Signature Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: il documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: 32/28/0303 - MURLLER 00**0001**01 10**229**337 Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments 25,400 40,00 00

> PATENT REEL: 013788 FRAME: 0126

Docket No.: P22,888-D USA

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, GEORGE K. STROHMAIER, a citizen of the United States, residing at 1111 Ty Drive, Medina, Ohio 44526, as assignor has invented a POLYUNSATURATED OIL SAPONIFICATION which is disclosed in U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 10/299,337 filed November 18, 2002;

AND WHEREAS, **Norel Acquisition Corp.**, a corporation of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 320 Springdale Drive, Suite 300, Fairlawn, Ohio 44333, as assignee, desires to acquire the entire interest in said application and any Letters Patent which may issue thereon;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, I do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and confirm unto Norel Acquisition Corp., its successors, assigns and legal representatives all right, title and interest in and to said invention and any improvement thereon for all countries of the world, and in and to said application and any divisions, continuations, renewals and substitutes thereof, and any and all Letters Patent which may issue thereon, and any reissues of the same; and I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all patents granted on said invention to Norel Acquisition Corp. as the assignee of the entire interest therein and I further agree to execute upon request of the assignee such additional documents, if any, as are necessary and proper to secure patent protection on said invention, and to otherwise give full effect to, and perfect the rights of the assignee under this Assignment.

PATENT REEL: 013788 FRAME: 0127 **SEAL** 

	BIOPRODUCTS INC.
IN TESTIMONY THEREOF, I have hereunto signed my name at	320 SPRINGSIDE DR.
his 31 st day of JANUARY, 2001. 2003	FAIRLAWN, OH 44333
Leonge K. Strohmaier (SEAL)	
County of SUMMET: State of OHIO:	
On the 3/ day of ANUALY, 2003, appeared before make above-named George K. Strohmaier and acknowledged the above to be that he signed, sealed and delivered the above instrument as her voluntary for uses and purposes therein set forth.  Notary Public or Other	his signature and vact and deed and
A 41 . 1 . 14 . A 1 . 1	-inter Onthe

Authorized to Administer Oaths

DARLENE A. CEKANSKI, Notary Public State of Ohio My Commission Expires May 14, 2005

M:\PButch\Bioproducts\P-22888 D.USA\Strohmaier Assignment.wpd

**RECORDED: 02/26/2003**